
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 
  
DATE: Wednesday, 3 March 2010 
  
TIME: 10.00 am 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle (video conferenced Town Hall, Southport) 

  
 

Councillor 
 
DECISION MAKER: Parry 
SUBSTITUTE: Griffiths 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: McGuire 

 
Tweed 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Hands 
 

McGinnity 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Mike Morris  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: mike.morris@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

 A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 
2010  
 

  

  4. Nationality Checking Service All Wards (Pages 9 - 
14) 

  Report of the Legal Director  
 

  

  5. Legal and Democratic Services Department - 
Fees and Charges 2010/11 

All Wards (Pages 15 - 
20) 

  Report of the Legal Director  
 

  

  6. Sickness Absence Position - Quarters 2 and 
3, 2009/10 

All Wards (Pages 21 - 
30) 

  Report of the Personnel Director   
 

  

  7. Awarding of Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) 
to Sports Clubs 2010-2015 

All Wards (Pages 31 - 
42) 

  Joint report of the Leisure and Tourism Director 
and the Acting Finance and Information 
Services Director  
 

  

  8. Revenue and Capital Expenditure 
Monitoring to December 2009 

All Wards (Pages 43 - 
64) 

  Joint report of the Chief Executive, the Director 
of Corporate Services, the Head of Technical 
Services, the Acting Finance and Information 
Services Director and the Legal Director  
 

  



4 

 

  9. Grants to Voluntary Organisations Fund - 
Update 

All Wards (Pages 65 - 
82) 

  Report of the Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes Director  
 

  

  10. Exclusion of Press and Public   

  To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  
The Public Interest Test has been applied and 
favours exclusion of the information from the Press 
and Public.  
 

  

  11. Settlement in respect of Claim by Integral 
Services UK Limited 

All Wards (Pages 83 - 
86) 

  Report of the Legal Director  
 

  

  12. Procurement of Passenger Transport 
Management System for use by Specialist 
Transport Unit 

All Wards (Pages 87 - 
94) 

  Report of the Acting Finance and Information 
Services Director  
 

  

  13. Presentation - Elections All Wards  

  To receive a presentation from Mr. Neil 
Middlehurst, Head of Electoral Services.  
 

  

 



THE “CALL-IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2010.  MINUTE NO. 95 IS NOT SUBJECT TO 

"CALL-IN". 

 

33 

CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON WEDNESDAY, 3 FEBRUARY 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Parry 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Hands and Tweed. 
 
 
91. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor McGuire. 
 
92. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
93. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2010 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 
 
94. CORPORATE CUSTOMER CONTACT - USE OF SPEECH 

RECOGNITION TECHNOLOGY  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Acting Finance and 
Information Services Officer on the proposed implementation of speech 
recognition technology in the Sefton Plus Contact Centre. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and the implementation of speech recognition 
technology, as set out in the report, be approved. 
 
95. ACTIVE WORKFORCE - PROGRAMME DEVELOPMENTS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure and Tourism 
Director updating on the Active Workforce Programme. 
 
The report indicated that it covered the period April 2008 – December 
2009; that since the successful pilot provided by Sefton Public Health 
Partnership (Sefton Council and Sefton Primary Care Trust), the 
partnership now included 10 organisations; that 4,000 employees had 
signed up to the programme, with 1,500 of these paying for a subsidised 
Active Sefton fitness suite membership, generating £25,000 per month 
additional income across all leisure centres; that the Programme was 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 3 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

34 

contributing towards National Indicators 18 and 19; and that £47,000 worth 
of funding from the Department of Work and Pensions had been applied 
for through the Health Work and Wellbeing Challenge Fund with a view to 
increased opportunities for the workforce to participate in sport and 
recreation, i.e the creation of courses and leagues in sports such as 
badminton, football, netball and softball. 
  
RESOLVED:   That 
  
(1) the report and the significant progress and development of the 

Active Workforce Programme be noted;  and 
 
(2) the Cabinet Member's and Spokespersons' recognition of the 

quality and success of the Programme be recorded. 
 
96. FINANCE AND INFORMATION SERVICES DEPARTMENT - 

CORPORATE SERVICES PORTFOLIO MONITORING 2009/10 - 

QUARTER 2  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Acting Finance and 
Information Services Director on the performance in relation to the Finance 
and Information Services Department's element of the Corporate Services 
Portfolio's 2009/10 Departmental Services Plan, with particular reference 
to Quarter 2 of 2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
97. CONSULTATION ON DRAFT STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON THE 

DUTY TO RESPOND TO PETITIONS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Legal and Democratic 
Services Director which set out a draft response to a consultation by the 
Government on draft statutory guidance on a new duty in respect of 
petitions being imposed on local authorities, in accordance with the 
appropriate provisions of the Local Democracy, Economic Development 
and Construction Act 2009.  Responses to the consultation had been 
requested by 24 February 2010. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft response to the consultation, as set out in the report, be 
approved for submission to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 3 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

35 

98. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following three items of 
business on the grounds that they may involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 (Minute No. 99) and 3 
(Minute Nos. 100 and 101) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The 
Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion of the 
information from the press and public. 
 
99. REVIEW OF THE SCHOOL ADMISSIONS AND STUDENT 

SUPPORT SERVICE 2010  

 
Further to Minute No. 87 of 13 January 2010, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Strategic Director of Children, Schools 
and Families and the Personnel Director on a proposed re-organisation of 
the existing School Admissions and Student Support Service to enable it 
to meet the requirements of the new School Admissions Code, which 
reflects changes to the law introduced by the Education and Skills Act 
2008, which included: 
  

• extending the co-ordinating role of local authorities to all admissions 
applications for state primary and secondary schools made by their 
residents at any time of year, from 2010; 

  

• the full inter-Local Authority co-ordination of admission to primary 
schools to be phased in, starting with all in-year admissions from 
September 2010 and the annual allocation of primary places from 
September 2011; 

  

• improving the information provided to parents by local authorities; 
adding parents and the local community to those who must be 
consulted regarding proposed admission arrangements; 

  

• requiring local authorities to report annually to the Schools Adjudicator 
on the fairness and legality of admission arrangements in their area; 
plus new powers for the Office of the Schools Adjudicator to act 
proactively if an Authority is failing in any aspects of the statutory and 
mandatory duties. 

  
In accordance with the Responsibility for Functions provided in the 
Council's Constitution, the personnel implications described in the report 
had been approved by the Personnel Director, in consultation with the 
Strategic Director of Children, Schools and Families. 
  
RESOLVED:    
  
That the reorganisation of the Service, as set out in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.11 
and Annex 2 to the report, be approved. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 3 
FEBRUARY 2010 
 

36 

 
100. AWARD OF INSURANCE BROKER AND RISK MANAGEMENT 

ADVISOR CONTRACT  

 
Further to Minute No. 76 of 9 December 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Acting Finance and Information Services 
Director on two tenders received for the above contract.   
 
The acceptance of the most appropriate tender was a key decision and 
was currently included on the Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Insurance Broker Contract be awarded to Aon Limited, of 

Manchester, for a period of three years with annual renewals, with 
the options to renew for a further two periods of twelve months; and 

 
(2) if these options to renew are exercised, renewals be carried out 

under the existing delegated authority of the Finance and 
Information Services Director. 

 
101. BUSINESS RATES - APPLICATION FOR HARDSHIP RELIEF  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Acting Finance and 
Information Services Director on an application for the reduction or 
remission of Non-Domestic Rates on the grounds of hardship, under the 
provisions of Section 49 of the Local Government and Finance Act 1988. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the application for relief on the grounds of hardship be declined; 
and 
 
(2) the Acting Finance and Information Services Director be requested, 

if possible, to direct the applicant to other possible sources of 
funding. 

 
102. PRESENTATION - HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES  

 
The Cabinet Member received a presentation from Mr. Blair Hilton, Health 
and Safety Manager on a number of health and safety management 
issues. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) Mr. Hilton be thanked for his informative presentation; and 
 
(2) best wishes be conveyed to Mr. Hilton in the light of his impending 

retirement. 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member – Corporate Services 
Cabinet 

 
DATE: 
 

 
3 March 2010 
4 March 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
Nationality Checking Service 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Legal Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Andrea Grant 
Assistant Legal Director (Democratic Services) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 

To seek approval for the implementation of a new discretionary service. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To allow for the implementation of a new service. 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 

1.  The Cabinet Member for Corporate Services agrees that the Nationality 
Checking Service be introduced on the basis set out within the report and ; and 
 
2. That subject to agreement to enter the scheme, Cabinet approve the level of 
fees suggested for charging applicants, as set out in paragraph 9.2 of the report. 
 

  
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the call-in period for the 
Minutes of this meeting. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:     None. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Financial: The costs to the Council for registration into the scheme will be £550 pa. 
This would be more than recouped from fees and charges applicable to applicants. 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry 

date? Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Legal: 
 
 

N/A 

Risk Assessment: 
 
 

There are no risks arising from this report. 
 

Asset Management: 
 
 

N
[...]
 enable demand to be gauged and the level of staffing 
resources required to meet that demand to be assessed.  One day per week 
at Sefton South could be managed within existing resources. 

 
9.2 It is suggested that the following fee structure be implemented: 
 

• £45  single adult application;  

• £60  joint application (husband and wife);  

• £70  family application (husband, wife and 2 children); 

• £20  each additional child on parents’ application; 

• £25  one or more children under the age of 18 who are applying separately 
from their parents (per child); 

• £60  one parent and up to two children; 

• £70  one parent and up to three children. 
 
9.3 After 6 months of operation, the success of the service will be reviewed and 

an expansion proposed if demand is evident. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



 

   
  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member for Corporate Services 
Cabinet 

DATE: 
 

3rd March 2010 
4th March 2010 

 

SUBJECT: 
 

Legal and Democratic Services Department - 
Fees and Charges 2010/11  

WARDS 
AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Caroline Elwood Legal Director 

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Andrea Grant 
0151 934 2035 

 

EXEMPT / 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

 
No 
 

PURPOSE / SUMMARY: 
 
To seek approval to increase fees and charges for services provided by the Legal 
and Democratic Services Department. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To bring the charges in line with the costs of providing the services and in the case 
of Registrars Charges, to generate additional income. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That Cabinet Member - Corporate Services recommends to Cabinet : 
 

(i) That the discretionary fees and charges for the Legal and Democratic 
Services Department, as set out in Annex A, be implemented on 1st 
April 2010: 

 
(ii) That it be noted that the various Statutory Charges for the Department 

will be implemented once notified by the relevant Bodies. 
 
That Cabinet : 
 

(i)    Approves the Legal and Democratic Services Department Fees and 
Cha
[...]
   (S.116) 100 100 

   

Opposed Highways Orders (2/3 Hearings)    350 350 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 20



 

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT report-master                    
  

REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 

DATE: 
 

3 March 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

SICKNESS ABSENCE POSITION – QUARTERS 2&3, 2009/10 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None 

REPORT OF: 
 

M.H. FOGG, Personnel Director 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

B.R HILTON, Health and Safety Manager 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with information on sickness absence levels for all staff (including 
school based) during the second and third quarters of 2009/2010, together with any proposed 
improvements in sickness absence management as well as any current initiatives. 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To promote reduction in sickness levels, and better targeting on priority areas and departments 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

(i) the report is noted, particularly in respect of current management action and initiatives 
relating to sickness absence 

  

 
 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
 
No 

 
FORWARD PLAN: 
 

 
Not appropriate 

 
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of 
this meeting 

 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
 N/A 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
None 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 

SEFTON COUNCIL EXECUTIVE REPORT report-master                    
  

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
Financial: 

 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2006/ 
2007 
£ 

2007/ 
2008 
£ 

2008/ 
2009 
£ 

2009/ 
2010 
£ 
 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? Y/N When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
[...]
RISM 
CABINET MEMBER – CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

DATE: 
 

24
TH

 FEBRUARY 2010 
3

RD
 MARCH 2010 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

AWARDING OF DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF (DRR) TO 
SPORTS CLUBS 2010 – 2015 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None directly affected 

REPORT OF: 
 

GRAHAM BAYLISS – LEISURE & TOURISM DIRECTOR 
LYNTON GREEN    - ACTING FINANCE AND INFORMATION 
SERVICES DIRECTOR 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Tina Pilkington, (Senior Development Manager Sport & Recreation)  
(ext 2353) 
Lezley Kynaston (Senior Business Rates Officer) (ext 4366) 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To seek the Cabinet Members’ approval for the awarding of Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) to 
Sefton Sports Clubs for the next five Council municipal years 2010/11 – 2014/15. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To meet the requirements of the Local Government Finance Act sections 47 & 48 as it applies to 
organisations seeking Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR). 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Leisure & Tourism; 
 
Agree the proposed levels of DRR to the borough’s sports clubs as presented by the Sefton Sports 
Council Assessment Panel, as set out in Annex B. 
 

 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Corporate Services: 
 
Approve the award of DRR to the borough’s sports clubs as set out in Annex B. 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call –in” period for the Minutes 
of the Cabinet Member-Corporate Services meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



 
 
 

  

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
The Council has an established policy for supporting sports clubs in this way and is obliged under 
the Local Government Finance Act to consider such requests. However, as it is discretionary policy 
the Council has the option to decline the requests. 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
If Members were not minded to continue with the policy, 
there would be a significant detrimental imp
[...]
p
h
y
n
x
 L

a
w

n
 T

e
n
n
is

 C
lu

b
5
0

5
0

5
0

£
2
,3

1
9
.9

0
£
1
,1

5
9
.7

5
£
2
8
9
.9

9
0
0
5
0
7
1
2
5
1
2
4
0
2
3

W
a
te

rl
o
o
 L

a
w

n
 T

e
n
n
is

 C
lu

b
C

A
S

C
C

A
S

C
C

A
S

C
N

/A
N

/A
N

/A
0
0
3
0
6
1
3
0
0
2
2
0
0
1

W
a
te

rl
o
o
 R

u
g
b
y
 C

lu
b

7
5

7
5

7
5

£
7
,9

6
9
.5

0
£
1
,9

9
2
.3

7
£
1
4
9
4
.2

8
0
0
3
0
7
0
3
0
0
5
7
0
0
A

W
e
s
t 
L
a
n
c
a
s
h
ir
e
 Y

a
c
h
t 
C

lu
b

7
5

7
5

7
5

£
4
,6

5
7
.5

0
£
1
,1

6
4
.3

8
£
8
7
3
.2

8
0
0
5
1
6
0
0
5
0
3
9
0
0
7

T
O
T
A
L

£
1
0
4
,6
7
9
.6
3

£
5
2
,9
7
4
.6
8

£
1
2
,9
2
6
.1
7

Agenda Item 7

Page 40



A
N

N
E

X
  
B

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



   
  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member, Corporate Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Performance and Corporate Services) 
 

DATE: 
 

3 March 2010 
30 March 2010 

SUBJECT: 
 

Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring 
to 31 December 2009 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

None directly affected 

REPORT OF: 
 

Chief Executive – Margaret Carney 
Director of Corporate Services  – Mike Fogg 
Head of Technical Services – Mike McSorley 
Acting Finance & Information Services 
Director – Lynton Green 
Legal Director  – Caroline Elwood 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

Samantha Tunney - 0151 934 4039 
Mike Fogg – 0151 934 3398 
Mike McSorley – 0151 934 4247 
Helen Wilson – 0151 934 4047 
Andrea Grant – 0151 934 2030 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with the latest available forecast position, based 
on information as at 31 December 2009 in relation to the Portfolio’s 2009/10 
Revenue Budget and Capital Programme. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet Member accountability and in line with the corporate performance 
management process. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member - Corporate Services: 
 

a) Notes the progress on the Corporate Services Portfolio revenue budgets 
that are subject to ri
[...]
 OF: 
 

Alan Lunt – Director of Neighbourhoods and Investment 
Programmes  

CONTACT 
OFFICER: 
 

Steph Prewett – Assistant Director Neighbourhoods.  

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To inform the Cabinet Member of:- 
 

1. Results of interim monitoring for 2009/10 successful applicants and 
Business Partnership Organisations. 

2. Assistance provided to unsuccessful applicants from the 2009/10 round. 
3. Budget information 
4. Progress on the 2010/11 funding round. 

 
 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
None required. 
RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the Cabinet Member: 
 

(i) Agree that funding allocated in 2009/10 for Crossens Community Centre, 
Ravenmeols Community Centre and Netherton Feelgood Factory be 
allowed to be carried forward in their accounts to the 2010/11 financial 
year.    

 
(ii) Agree that the aforementioned organisations are informed that no 

applications will be accepted for 2010/11; due to 2009/10 under spend 
being carried forward to 2010/11. 

 
(iii) Agree that the remaining budget (as of 31 March 2010) be carried 

forward to the 2010/11 budget. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 65



 
 
 

  

 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

No 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of this meeting. 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

 

Financial: 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2009/ 
20010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue 

Expenditure 

    

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry 

date? Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Legal: 
 
 

None for this report 

Agenda Item 9

Page 66



 
 
 

  

Risk Assessm
[...]
, which was a condition of funding.  The Scouts have been given until 31 
March to spend the funding. If the lease is not signed by 31 March it is assumed 
that the funding will be reabsorbed back into the overall Grants to Voluntary 
Sector fund budget.   

 
3.2  It is proposed that the remaining 2009/10 budget (as of 31March 2010) be 

carried forward into 2010/11 to add to the base budget provision available for 
next year’s allocations to the following financial year and incorporated into the 
2010/11 budget.     

  
4.  CURRENT FUNDING ROUND 
 
4.1 The current funding round is now open and will close on 22 February 2010 with 

applications being brought for consideration to the Cabinet Member- Corporate 
Services on 31 March 2010. The Neighbourhoods Division have received a high 
number of queries about the fund and have sent out over 40 applications thus 
far.   

 
5.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
That the Cabinet Member: 

 
 

(i) Agree that funding allocated in 2009/10 for Crossens Community Centre, 
Ravenmeols Community Centre and Netherton Feelgood Factory be 
allowed to be carried forward in their accounts to the 2010/11 financial 
year.    

 
(ii) Agree that the aforementioned organisations are informed that no 

applications will be accepted for 2010/11; due to 2009/10 under spend 
being carried forward to 2010/11. 

 
(iii) Agree that the remaining budget (as of 31 March 2010) be carried forward 

to the 2010/11 budget. 

Agenda Item 9

Page 69



 
 
 

  

Organisation What do they wanted the money For? 2009/10 Grant  
 
 

Interim Monitoring Results. 

Brunswick Youth Club 
• Linacre Ward 

 

• To upgrade the existing IT suite and 
increase the number of computers 
available. 

• Develop a new website to help local 
people access employment and training 
opportunities. 

£5,000 None provided. 

King George Bootle 
Community Credit 
Union. 
• Linacre ward but 

covers Derby ward 
as well. 

• Costs towards running costs, the group 
currently works with 
[...]
Agenda Item 11

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 11

Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 12

Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Nationality Checking Service
	5 Legal and Democratic Services Department - Fees and Charges 2010/11
	6 Sickness Absence Position - Quarters 2 and 3, 2009/10
	7 Awarding of Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) to Sports Clubs 2010-2015
	DRR Annex A
	DRR Annex B

	8 Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring to December 2009
	9 Grants to Voluntary Organisations Fund - Update
	11 Settlement in respect of Claim by Integral Services UK Limited
	12 Procurement of Passenger Transport Management System for use by Specialist Transport Unit



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
TUESDAY, 16 MARCH 2010. MINUTE NOS. 106 AND 107 ARE NOT SUBJECT 
TO “CALL-IN”. 

 

37 

CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
 ON  WEDNESDAY, 3 MARCH 2010 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Parry 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Parry, McGuire and Tweed. 
 
 
103. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
105. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 3 February 2010 be cofirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
106. NATIONALITY CHECKING SERVICE  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Legal Director seeking 
approval for the implementation of a new discretionary service. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the Nationality Checking Service be introduced on the basis set out 

within the report; and  
 
(2) the Cabinet be requested to approve the level of fees suggested for 

charging applicants, as detailed in paragraph 9.2 of the report.   
 
 
107. LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT - FEES 

AND CHARGES 2010/11  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Legal Director seeking 
approval to increase fees and charges for services provided by the Legal 
and Democratic Services Department. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet be recommended to: 
 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 3 
MARCH 2010 
 

38 

(1) implement the discretionary fees and charges for the Legal and 
Democratic Services Department on 1 April 2010, as set out in 
Annexe A to the report; and   

 
(2) note that changes to Statutory Charges for the Department would 

be implemented as and when necessary. 
 
 
108. SICKNESS ABSENCE POSITION - QUARTERS 2 AND 3, 2009/10  
 
Further to Minute No. 63 of 11 November 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Director of Corporate Services providing 
information on sickness absence levels for all Council staff, including those 
based at schools, for the 2nd and 3rd quarters of 2009/10, together with 
proposals on improvements in sickness absence management and current 
initiatives. 
  
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report, particularly in respect of current management action and 
initiatives in relation to sickness absence, be noted. 
 
 
109. AWARDING OF DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF (DRR) TO 

SPORTS CLUBS 2010-2015  
 
Further to Minute No. 95 of the Cabinet Member – Leisure and Tourism 
meeting of  24 February 2010, the Cabinet Member considered the joint 
report of the Leisure and Tourism Director and Acting Finance and 
Information Services Director seeking approval for the awarding of 
Discretionary Rate Relief (DRR) to Sefton Sports Clubs for the next five 
Council municipal years 2010/11 – 2014/15.  
 
A copy of the criteria which the clubs were invited to meet and full details 
of what each club had been recommended to receive by the assessment 
panel were attached as annexes to the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the award of Discretionary Rate Relief to the borough’s sports clubs, 
as detailed in annexe B to the report, be approved. 
 
110. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 

DECEMBER 2009  
 
Further to Minute No. 84 of 13 January 2010, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Chief Executive, the Director of 
Corporate Services, the Head of Technical Services, the Acting Finance 
and Information Services Director and the Legal Director, providing the 
latest forecast position, based on information as at 31 December 2009 in 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 3 
MARCH 2010 
 

39 

relation to the Portfolio’s 2009/10 Revenue Budget and Capital 
Programme.   
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the progress made by the Service Directors in respect of their 

revenue budgets that are subject to risk-based monitoring be noted; 
  
(2) the position regarding the Corporate Services Portfolio efficiencies 

and savings required  for the revenue budget in the year be noted; 
and 

  
(3) the progress made by Service Directors in respect of their schemes 

within the Council’s Capital Programme be noted. 
  
  
 
 
111. GRANTS TO VOLUNTARY ORGANISATIONS FUND - UPDATE  
 
Further to Minute No. 33 of  22 July 2009, the Cabinet Member considered 
the report of the Director of Neighbourhoods and Investment Programmes 
informing of the results of the interim monitoring for 2009/10 successful 
applicants and Business Partnerships Organisations; assistance provided 
to unsuccessful applicants from the 2009/10 round; budget information; 
and progress on the 2010/11 funding round. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the funding allocated in 2009/10 for Crossens Community Centre, 

Ravenmeols Community Centre and Netherton Feelgood  Factory   
be allowed to be carried forward in their accounts to the 2010/11 
financial year; 

  
(2) the aforementioned organisations be informed that no applications 

would be accepted for 2010/11; due to 2009/10 underspend being 
carried forward to 2010/11; and   

 
(3) the remaining budget as of 31 March 2010 be carried forward to the 

2010/11 budget. 
 
112. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following two items of 
business on the grounds that they may involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  The Public Interest Test had been applied and favoured exclusion 
of the information from the press and public. 



CABINET MEMBER - CORPORATE SERVICES- WEDNESDAY 3 
MARCH 2010 
 

40 

 
 
113. SETTLEMENT IN RESPECT OF CLAIM BY INTEGRAL 

SERVICES UK LIMITED  
 
Further to Minute No. 88 of 13 January 2010, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Legal Director setting out the detailed reasons 
why the claim and settlement in relation to the above company came 
about and the steps being taken to avoid any possible re-occurrence in the 
future. 
  
RESOLVED:    
 
That the report be noted. 
  
 
 
114. PROCUREMENT OF PASSENGER TRANSPORT MANAGEMENT 

SYSTEM FOR USE BY SPECIALIST TRANSPORT UNIT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Acting Finance and 
Information Services Director seeking approval to award a contract for the 
procurement of a Passenger Transport Management System for utilisation 
by the Specialist Transport Unit (STU). 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the tender of Cleric Computer Services Ltd of Congleton for the 

procurement of a Passenger Transport Management System for 
utilisation by the STU, be accepted; 

 
(2) the Legal Director be authorised to enter into a contractual 

agreement with the successful tenderer; and  
 
(3) the Cabinet be request to include this scheme in the Council’s 

Capital Programme. 
 
 
 
115. PRESENTATION - ELECTIONS  
 
The Cabinet Member received a presentation from Mr. N. Middlehurst, 
Head of Electoral Services, on a number of electoral issues. 
  
RESOLVED:    
 
That Mr. Middlehurst be thanked for his informative presentation. 
 
 
 


